
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 9 March 2011 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 19 January 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2010-11 
 

1 - 14 

4. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2010 - 2013 
 

15 - 35 

5. PROGRESS WITH THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 

 

36 - 38 

6. AUDIT COMMISSION 2009/10 ANNUAL GRANT CLAIM 
REPORT 

 

39 - 43 

7. UPDATE ON EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME 
 

44 - 48 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2010/11 
 

49 - 78 

PART II  
  

 



SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
having been satisfied that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 
 

79 - 104 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board  
 
DATE:                      19 January 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director - Resources 
 
SUBJECT:              Corporate Risk Register 2010-11 
 
WARDS:                   All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the revised Corporate Risk Register 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board consider the contents of the 

Corporate Risk Register which was approved by Executive Board 
on 16th December 2010.   

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

The purpose of Corporate Risk Register is to ensure that the council 
maximises its opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the 
associated risks in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton.  
 
The council’s Executive Board, Management Team and Corporate Risk 
Management Group have recently reviewed the current Corporate Risk 
Register. As a result of this review the structure of the register has been 
amended and also the corporate risks which have been identified under 
each heading. The risks have been grouped under the following 
headings: 
 
Partnerships, Children Services integration, Stakeholders, Finance, 
Mersey Gateway, Major Projects, Building Schools for the future, 
Corporate Capacity, I.T., Human Resources, Waste, Government 
Intervention, Community Cohesion, Resilience Planning., Crime and 
Disorder and Safe Guarding Adults. 
 
Risk Management training has been provided to ensure that there is 
understanding of officers and members role in the risk management 
process.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are a number of policy implications arising from the policy 
document, the register and the control measures. These are identified in 
the register within the control measures. It is also important to ensure 
that the Corporate Risk Register and the Directorate Risk Registers are 
reviewed regularly by Directorates as part of the council’s performance 
management strategy 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
There are implications for each of the council’s priorities as they could be 
affected by failure to manage the existing risks and also the failure to 
consider emerging risks.  
 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
Failure to review and monitor the performance of the Corporate 
Risk Register could result in service development opportunities 
being lost and existing service delivery being compromised. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
Within the risk register there are a number of implications for Equality 
and Diversity issues. E.g. Community Cohesion, Human Resources, and 
Resilience Planning. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
        None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2010-11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 2010 
 

P
a
g
e
 3



 2 

Corporate Risk Register –November 20
[...]
nfidential Reporting 
Code (Whistle blowing 
Policy) 
Employee Code of Conduct 
The Scheme of Delegation 
Communication systems to 
raise awareness of the risk 
of fraud. 

 
 
4 

 
 
2 

 
 
8 
Med 

 
 
Ian 
Leivesley 

 
 
Annually 

 
 
Specific counter fraud 
reviews in the Internal 
Audit Plan 2010/11 
Further fraud 
awareness training 
Continued adoption of 
best practice, e.g. 
Fraud Risk Evaluation 
Diagnostic (FRED) 
Introduction of Fraud 
Bulletin in 2010/11 
Continued participation 
in the National Fraud 
Initiative 
 
 
 

 
 
5.11.10 
 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

4



 
REPORT TO:   Business Efficiency Board  
 
DATE:  19 January 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director - Resources                                    
 
SUBJECT:  Procurement Strategy 2010 - 2013 
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide 
 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To seek the Board’s approval of the revised Procurement Strategy and  

Delivery Plan 2010 - 2013.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board approves the Procurement  

Strategy and Delivery Plan for 2010-2013 
 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 This is the first Strategy developed by the recently formed Procurement 

Centre of Excellence.  It sets out how by bringing procurement skills 
together into one place it will help the Council deliver its priorities as well 
as support the local economy 

 
3.2  The newly formed Division will be a vital source of support and technical  

expertise which will continually review the way in which procurement can 
be delivered to secure ongoing reductions in spend. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   The implementation of the strategy will support the effective delivery of  

Council’s services. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  Savings realised through more efficient procurement can be re-directed  

into supporting front line and priority services. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The Strategy recognises the impact that Procurement can have on each 

of the Council’s
[...]
omote the procurement objectives of the 
Council and enhance the transparency of such opportunities to 
suppliers of goods and services 
 
Improvement in local voluntary and community sector 
engagement within the Council’s procurement activity  
 
Joint contracts established and economies of scale to realise 
savings 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



 
REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 19 January 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Progress with the Implementation of International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with an update of progress with the implementation of 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Council will be required to prepare its Statement of Accounts (The Abstract) for 

the year ended 31 March 2011, on the basis of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) in compliance with the IFRS Accounting Code of Practice (IFRS 
Code).  

 
3.2 In order to prepare the 2010/11 year-end accounts on this basis, it is necessary to 

restate the 2009/10 accounts in order to provide comparative figures and also to 
restate the 2008/09 balance sheet to provide the opening balances. 

 
3.3 The implications of compliance with the IFRS Code are wide-ranging and affect all 

areas of the Council. In future, additional information will be required from all 
Directorates in order to prepare the year-end accounts in accordance with the IFRS 
Code and therefore systems will need to be in place to gather appropriate information. 

 
4.0 RESTATEMENT OF THE 2009/10 ACCOUNTS 

 
4.1 A significant amount of information has been gathered relating to those areas of the 

accounts which are affected by the introduction of the IFRS Code. As outlined in 
previous progress reports to the Board these areas include in particular leases, 
property valuations, and annual and flexi-leave balances. The accounting treatment of 
these items has been adjusted in accordance with the requirements of the IFRS Code. 
Similarly, a number of other areas of the accounts including government grants, 
debtors, creditors and group accounts have also been reviewed and accounted for in 
accordance with the Code’s requirements. 

  
4.2 As a result, the key financial statements within the 2009/10 Abstract of Accounts have 

now been restated onto an IFRS basis, along with the supporting notes to the 
accounts. Working papers have also been prepared which map all of the changes 
made, to enable them to be reviewed by the Audit Commission.  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 36



5.0 CHANGES TO ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND THE CONSTITUTION 
 
5.1 In order to restate the 2009/10 accounts on an IFRS basis it has been necessary to 

update the Council’s Accounting Policies. These will be presented to the next meeting 
of the Board and will then be used as the basis for preparing the 2010/11 year-end 
accounts. 

  
5.2 It has also been necessary to make certain changes to Standing Orders Relating to 

Finance within the Council’s Constitution, such as the section relating to leases which 
includes the definition of finance and operating leases. These changes are being 
made as part of the current annual review of the Constitution. 

 
6.0 AUDIT COMMISSION REVIEW 
 
6.1 Whilst there is no formal requirement for the Audit Commission to audit the restated 

2009/10 accounts, the Audit Commission have agreed to review the restated accounts 
and supporting working papers during January 2011. This will enable a shared 
understanding and agreement to be reached, which will provide a sound starting point 
for preparation of the 2010/11 year-end accounts on a full IFRS basis. 

  
6.2 The outcome of the Audit Commission’s review of the 2009/10 restated accounts will 

be reported to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
7.0 NEXT STEPS  
 

7.1 Following the review of the 2009/10 accounts by the Audit Commission, work will 
begin to plan for the preparation of the 2010/11 accounts on a full IFRS basis. This will 
include ensuring that systems are in place to gather and maintain information required 
for preparation of the accounts, such as those in respect of leases, land and property 
valuations, annual and flexi-leave balances, and contractual arrangements.       

  
7.2 The draft 2010/11 Abstract of Accounts will be presented to the Board during June 

2011, prior to which Members will be briefed regarding the implications of the IFRS 
Code upon the draft accounts. The Audit Commission will present the findings from 
their audit of the 2010/11 accounts during September 2011. 

 

8.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
9.1 There are no direct implications. 
 
10.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
10.1 If the transitional requirements for the implemention of the IFRS regime are not met, 

the Council will fail to meet its statutory obligations in terms of the accounting 
requirements for the 2010/11 final accounts. 

Page 37



10.2 The IFRS Project Implementation Plan has been risk assessed in terms of the key 
actions, to ensure they are prioritised and properly resourced during the 
implementation process.     

11.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1072 
 
12.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 38



 
REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 19 January 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Audit Commission 2009/10 Annual Grant Claim Report 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Audit Commission’s report following the audit of 2009/10 grant claims. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Audit Commission’s report presented at Appendix 1 

be received. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The District Auditor will attend the meeting to present the Audit Commission’s findings 

following the audit of 2009/10 grant claims, the report of which is shown in Appendix 1. 
 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 There are no direct risks involved with this report, however, the Audit Commission’s 

work assists the Council in ensuring that a sound control envionment is operated 

which minimises financial risks. 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1072 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 39



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Our reference HA003 

21 December 2010 

Direct line 0844-798-7043 

Email m-thomas@audit-

commission.gov.uk 

The Members 
Halton Borough Council 
Kingsway 
Widnes 
WA8 7QF 
 

  

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

2009-10 Annual Claims and Returns report 

 

Halton Borough Council receives a significant amount of funding from various grant-paying 
departments. The grant-paying departments attach conditions to these grants and the 
Council must show that it has met these conditions. If the Council cannot evidence this, the 
funding can be at risk. It is therefore important that the Council manages certification work 
properly and can demonstrate to us, as auditors, that the relevant grant conditions have been 
met. 

For 2009/10, to date, my audit team have certified 7 grant claim returns with a total value of 
£127 million. Of these, we carried out a limited review on 6 claims and a full review on 1 
claim. I am pleased to report that: 

• none of the claims were amended in any significant way; 

• we were able to fully certify all returns; and 

• we identified no issues in relation to the control environment for claims and returns to 
grant paying departments. 

 

These results reflect the efforts made by the Council to improve the grant preparation 
process across all claims that require certification. In particular, the Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit claim has continued to reflect high standards of preparation and accuracy with only 
one very minor amendment required as a result of my audit team’s testing. 

 

There is one overdue NWDA grant for £1,155,630 which has not yet been submitted for 
certification by the Council. We expect to certify this during January 2011. 

 

Appendix 1a below sets out a full summary of the claims reviewed. Appendix 1b below 
provides a brief explanation of the certification regime including the difference between a 
limited and a full review. 

 

Page 40



As at the end of December 2010 my audit fee for the certification of the Council’s grant 
claims totalled £35,000 (estimated). 

 

 
Yours sincerely 

Michael Thomas 
District Auditor 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



Appendix 1a: Summary of 2009/10 Certified Claims 
 

Claim Value 

£ 

Adequate 
control 
environment 

Amended Qualification 
letter 

Housing & 
Council Tax 
Benefit 
(BEN01) 

59,051,053 Yes Yes No 

General Sure 
Start (EYC02) 

7,194,432 Yes Yes No 

National non-
domestic rates 
return (NNDR3) 

44,575,566 Yes No No 

Teachers 
Pension Fund 
(PEN05) 

8,312,584 Yes No No 

NWDA Single 
Programme – 
Bayer Crop 
Science (RG34) 

5,800,390 Yes Yes No 

NWDA Single 
Programme – 
EDZ Widnes 
Waterfront 
(RG34) 

1,199,108 Yes Yes No 

NWDA Single 
Programme – 
3MG (RG34) 

1,155,630 Not yet certified Not yet certified Not yet certified 

Disabled 
Facilities 
(HOU21) 

453,000 Yes Yes No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



Appendix 1b: Background 
The income received from grant paying departments by the Council is significant so it is 
important that the grant certification process is properly managed. In particular this means: 

• an adequate control environment for each claim and return ; and 

• ensuring th
[...]
the tests in the certification instruction and use 
their assessment of the control environment to inform decisions on the level of testing 
required.  

 
The work that we undertake to certify the Housing Benefits claim for the Department for Work 
and Pensions is slightly different. Because of the high value and high risk nature of the claim, 
the auditor has to test the entries on a Council's claim form. In doing this we: 

• confirm that the subsidy claim has been completed using the recognised software for 
 claim completion; 

• undertake an analytical review for a year by year comparison and comparisons to 
other Councils; and 

• carry out detailed testing of individual claims for benefit to ensure the Council is 
 calculating benefit entitlement correctly and reporting accurate performance 

information  to the Department for Work and Pensions. 

Page 43



 

 1 

 
 
 
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 19 January 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Efficiency Programme Update 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 
1.1 To inform the Board of progress made to date with the Efficiency Programme.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD NOTE THE REPORT  

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

 
3.1 Progress on the Efficiency Programme is summarised in the Appendix.  

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None identified at this stage. Activity within the Efficiency Programme may 

result in recommendations to change policies as individual workstreams 
progress. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Efficiency Programme has identified net efficiency savings totalling £3.5m. 

These savings have helped the Council to balance the budget. 
 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The Efficiency Programme is designed to improve the effectiveness of services 

across the authority and reduce costs associated with service delivery. This 
affects all of the Council’s priorities.  
  
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Give
[...]
isation processes 
 
Each of the above projects will result in more efficient working practices with a reduced 
resource requirement. 
 
Initial findings in each of the projects have indicated that there are opportunities to 
streamline activity, save time and reduce costs. As proposals for improvement are brought 
forward, further updates will be made available.  
 
 
 

 
Review of Income & Charging 
 
In order to facilitate an effective review of fees, charges and opportunities to introduce new 
charges, a Corporate Charging Framework has been drafted. This sets out both the statutory 
background and the definition of full cost recovery. This framework will be taken through the 
policy approvals process and will then be the platform on which all existing and potential 
charges, as well as trading opportunities, will be assessed.     
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 

 5 

Review of Business Development & Regeneration (including Major Projects, 
European Affairs and External Funding)  
 
This workstream has been scoped and an analysis of the ‘As-Is’ situation is due to be 
undertaken. Opportunities for savings and improvements are yet to be developed. 

 
 
Review of Community Services  
 
Workstream scope has been agreed. ‘As-Is’ analysis to commence shortly.  

 

Page 48



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 19 January 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Resources  
 
SUBJECT: External Audit – Audit Plan 2010/11 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the 2010/11 Audit Plan presented by the Council’s external auditor, the 

Audit Commission.    

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Business Efficiency Board note the contents 
of the draft Audit Plan for 2010/11. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Audit Plan for 2010/11 is attached to this report. 

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The report contains details of the fee for the audit. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no 
[...]
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 1

0
2

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e

d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t A

c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 1

0
4

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e

d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t A

c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d


	Agenda
	3 Corporate Risk Register 2010-11
	CORPRISKREGISTER201011version 4revisedNovember2010

	4 Procurement Strategy 2010 - 2013
	Procurement Strategy - final 22-12-10
	procurement delivery plan final 22-12-10

	5 Progress with the Implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards
	6 Audit Commission 2009/10 Annual Grant Claim Report
	7 Update on Efficiency Programme
	8 External Audit - Audit Plan 2010/11
	2010-2011_Audit plan_Halton Borough Counci 151210

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3
	app01 - acceptable use policy
	app02 - schools causing concern
	app03 - community cafes
	app04 - inter authority recoupment
	app05 - planning
	app06 - kingsway health centre contract
	app07 - code of connection
	app08 - ict procurement
	app09 - follow up audits




Minutes of the meeting


 BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 19 January 2011 at 
the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), M Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Howard, Inch, A. Lowe, Macmanus, McDermott, Murray, Norddahl and Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Philbin 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: L. Cox, E. Dawson, B. Dodd, I. Leivesley, J. Pearsall, 
M. Simpson and S. Webster 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB22 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 

2010, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB23 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2010-11  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which set out a revised Corporate Risk 
Register which was used to ensure that the Council 
maximised its opportunities whilst minimising and controlling 
the associated risks in delivering the Council’s vision and 
services for Halton. 
 
 It was noted that the Council’s Executive Board, 
Management Team and Corporate Risk Management Group 
had recently reviewed the current Corporate Risk Register. 
As a result of this review, the structure of the register had 
been amended and also the corporate risks which had been 
identified under each heading. The risks had been grouped 
under headings which were outlined in the report for 
information. It was further noted that Risk Management 
training had been provided to ensure that there was 
understanding of Officers’ and Members’ roles in the Risk 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Management process. 
 
 Appended to the report were 18 major risks that had 
been identified by Management Team which the Board 
considered. The Board was advised that  the Council’s 
approach to Strategic Risk Management was simple and 
effective.  External and internal inspections confirmed that 
the risk management process and procedures were firmly 
embedded within the Council. It was further noted that the 
Corporate Risk Register was supported by individual 
Directorate Risk Registers. 
 
 Arising from discussion, Members noted the 
following:- 
 

• The Policy document was agreed by Executive 
Board and reported bi-annually to the Business 
Efficiency Board; 

 

• The scoring system ranged from 1 to 4 and 
was a nationally recommended process and a 
standard that was adopted in the UK; and 

 

• National guidance and local experience was 
used to understand the risks that Halton faced 
with regard to its locality in terms of being on a 
flight path, and in close proximity to chemical 
productions; and 

 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Corporate Risk Register be 
approved.  

   
BEB24 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2010 - 2013  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Resources which sought the Board’s approval of the revised 
Procurement Strategy and Delivery Plan 2010 - 2013. 
Lorraine Cox, Head of Procurement reported that this was 
the first strategy developed by the recently formed 
Procurement Centre of Excellence and the report set out 
how by bringing procurement skills together in one place, it 
would help the Council deliver its priorities as well as 
support the local economy. The Board was advised that, so 
far, a sum in excess of £600,000 had been saved in the last 
six months as a result of the new Centre of Excellence. 
 
 It was further noted that a key role of the Head of 
Procurement was to try to ensure that local businesses were 
aware of trading opportunities with the Council. Members 

 



were informed of a web based system called “The Chest” 
which was where all spend for £1,000 upwards was to go 
through.  Local businesses had been advised of this system 
and workshops were being held to upskill local businesses 
and advise them of trading opportunities. It was also a 
coaching exercise for businesses on how to improve their 
tendering processes. There had been a great amount of 
business interest in The Chest and there was an event 
taking place next week involving 120 businesses. This would 
ensure that the Council was embedding this process and 
practices during all spend activity.  The Board would receive 
six-monthly progress reports. 
 
 The Board Members considered the Strategy and 
discussed the Member and Officer Leads and it was noted 
that regular management meetings were held monthly and a 
team was looking to set up a series of performance 
indicators to benchmark the Division’s progress. Board 
Members requested to see savings that had been made 
through using The Chest and would like to see some case 
study examples. The Board was advised that this was an 
important area for the Council in terms of making financial 
savings without reducing services or staff. The Board wished 
to commend the exceptional work carried out with local 
businesses by the Procurement Team. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board approves the 
procurement strategy and Delivery Plan for 2010 to 2013.    

   
BEB25 PROGRESS WITH THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which provided an update of progress with 
the implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS).  
 
 It was reported that the Council was required to 
prepare its Statement of Accounts (The Abstract) for the 
year ended 31st March 2011, on the basis of the IFRS in 
compliance with the IFRS Accounting Code of Practice 
(IFRS Code). 
 
 In order to prepare the 2010/11 year-end accounts on 
that basis, it was necessary to restate the 2009/10 accounts 
in order to provide comparative figures and also to restate 
the 2008/09 balance sheet to provide the opening balances. 
 
 It was further noted that a number of other areas of 
the accounts including Government grants, debtors, 

 



creditors and group accounts had also been reviewed and 
accounted for in accordance with the Code’s requirements. 
As a result, the key financial statements within the 2009/10 
Abstract of Accounts had now been restated to IFRS basis, 
along with the supporting notes to the accounts. Working 
papers had also been prepared which mapped all of the 
changes made to enable them to be reviewed by the Audit 
Commission. 
 
 The Board was advised that in order to restate the 
2009/10 accounts on an IFRS basis it had been necessary 
to update the Council’s Accounting Policies and these would 
be presented to the next meeting of the Board. As a result, 
changes would need to be made to Standing Orders 
Relating to Finance within the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 As a result of the exercise, 700 leases had been 
identified, 500 of which were property leases. In addition, the 
provision calculated for annual leave carried forward totalled 
£1.7m for 2009/10, of which £1.3m related to teaching staff.  
The latter was a calculated figure based upon when school 
holidays fell in relation to 31st March.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

   
BEB26 AUDIT COMMISSION 2009/10 ANNUAL GRANT CLAIM 

REPORT 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which set out the Audit Commission’s 
report following the audit of 2009/10 grant claims. Mike 
Thomas, the District Auditor, presented the Audit 
Commission’s findings following the audit of 2009/10 grant 
claims and a report detailing the information was appended 
to the agenda. 
 
 It was reported that the income received from the 
grant paying departments by the Council was significant so it 
was important that the Grant Certificate process was 
properly managed. For 2009/10 to date the Audit Team 
certified 7 grant claim returns with a total value of £127m. Of 
these, a limited review was carried out on 6 claims and a full 
review carried out on one claim. As a result of these reviews 
it was reported that: 
 

• None of the claims were amended in any 
significant way; 

 

• The Audit Team were able to fully certify all 
returns; and 

 



 

• The Audit Team identified no issues in relation 
to the control environment for claims and 
returns to grant paying departments. 

 
It was further noted that these results reflected the 

efforts made by the Council to improve the grant preparation 
process across all claims that required certification. In 
particular, the Housing and Council Tax Benefit claim had 
continued to reflect high standards of preparation and 
accuracy with only one very minor amendment required as a 
result of the Audit Team’s testing. 

 
The Board wished to commend the Audit Team on 

the excellent work carried out to date. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Commission’s report 

presented at Appendix 1 be received. 
   
BEB27 UPDATE ON EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME  
  
  The Board considered the report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which provided an update of progress 
made to date with the Efficiency Programme. 
 
 Members were advised that workstreams were still 
under consideration and further efficiencies were to be 
made. This process was a lengthy task and difficult 
challenges were involved in each piece of work. The 
progress to date against each workstream was appended to 
the report for information containing reviews of:- 
 

• Open Spaces; 

• Property Services; 

• Revenues and Benefits and Halton Direct 
Links; 

• Review of the Contact Centre; 

• ICT Support Services Review; 

• Review of Contracted Services to Schools; 

• Review of Operation Fleet and Client and 
Transport; 

• Transactional/Non Transactional Process 
Review; 

• Review of Income and Charging; 

• Review of Business Development and 
Regeneration (including Major Projects, 
European Affairs and External Funding); and 

• Review of Community Services. 
 
 Members noted the importance of the Budget 

 



Programme and keeping the two areas separate as 
efficiencies and making budget savings were two separate 
matters. Members requested the Corporate Framework for 
charges be made available to the Board and it was reported 
that the framework was to be presented to the Executive 
Board and would be included in further reports for the 
Efficiency Programme reported to the Business Efficiency 
Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be received. 

   
BEB28 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2010/11  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Resources which set out the 2010/11 Audit Plan which was 
based on the Audit Commission’s risk based approach to 
audit planning. Appended to the report for information was 
the draft Audit Plan for Halton Borough Council 2010/11. 
Mike Thomas from the Audit Commission presented the 
report to Members. 
 
 Members were advised of the way the Audit 
Commission set its fees against the scale fee and a rebate 
would be given of over £16,000 to reflect the Government’s 
intention to abolish the Commission. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of the 
draft Audit Plan for 2010/11. 

 

   
BEB29 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which provided a summary of Internal 
Audit work for the period October to December 2010. The 
Board considered – 
 

• The progress against the 2010/11 Internal Audit 
Plan 

 

• The Internal Audit reports finalised since the last 
progress report;  

 

• The results from the work undertaken following 
up the implementation of previous Internal Audit 
recommendations; and 

 

• Details of other work undertaken by Internal 
Audit in Quarter 3. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the Internal Audit 

 



work completed in Quarter 3. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 


